

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

The Ohio Fair Plan : **Case No. 2022-0244**
: **On Appeal from the Franklin County**
Appellant, : **Court of Appeals, Tenth District**
: **Court of Appeals Case No. 20-AP-351**
v. :
State ex rel. Fair Housing Opportunities :
of Northwest Ohio d/b/a The Fair :
Housing Center :
: **Appellee.** :

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ADVOCATES FOR BASIC LEGAL EQUALITY, INC.,
COMMUNITY LEGAL AID SERVICES, INC., LEGAL AID OF WESTERN OHIO,
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF CLEVELAND, THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF
COLUMBUS, LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF SOUTHWEST OHIO, LLC, AND
SOUTHEASTERN OHIO LEGAL SERVICES IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE FAIR HOUSING OPPORTUNITIES OF NORTHWEST OHIO**

Michael Loudenslager (0063755)
Chelsea Kemper (0100446)
Heather L. Hall (0079303)
Advocates for Basic Legal Equality, Inc.
525 Jefferson Avenue, Suite 300
Toledo, OH 43604
(419) 255-0814 – Telephone
(419) 259-2880 – Facsimile
mloudenslager@ablelaw.org
ckemper@ablelaw.org
hhall@ablelaw.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Advocates for Basic Legal Equality, Inc.*

Kevin Mulder (0054293)
Legal Aid of Western Ohio, Inc.
525 Jefferson Avenue, Suite 400
Toledo, OH 43604
(419) 930-2408 – Telephone
(419) 321-1582 - Facsimile
kmulder@lawolaw.org

Andrew D. Neuhauser (0082799)
(Counsel of Record)
Gregory R. Sain (0023675)
Joshua L. Hinkel (0098839)
Community Legal Aid Services, Inc.
50 South Main Street, Suite 800
Akron, OH 44308
(330) 535-4191 – Telephone
(330) 535-0728 – Facsimile
aneuhauser@communitylegalaid.org
gsain@communitylegalaid.org
jhinkel@communitylegalaid.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Community Legal Aid Services, Inc.*

Thomas Mlakar (0059703)
The Legal Aid Society of Cleveland
1223 West Sixth Street
Cleveland, OH 44113
(216) 861-5500 – Telephone
(216) 586-3220 – Facsimile
tmlakar@lasclev.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Legal Aid of Western Ohio*

Melissa Lenz (0097787)
Thomas Pope (0101509)
Benjamin Horne (0072842)
The Legal Aid Society of Columbus
1108 City Park Avenue
Columbus, OH 43206
(614) 224-8374 – Telephone
(614) 224-4514 – Facsimile
mlenz@columbuslegalaid.org
tpope@columbuslegalaid.org
bhorne@columbuslegalaid.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Legal Aid Society of Columbus*

Kristen Finzel Lewis (0074392)
Southeastern Ohio Legal Services
255 2nd Street NE, Suite D
New Philadelphia, OH 44663
(330) 339-3998 – Telephone
(330) 339-6672 – Facsimile
klewis@seols.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Southeastern Ohio Legal Services*

Larry H. James (0021773)
Christopher R. Green (0096845)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE | viii |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | ix |
| PROPOSITIONS OF LAW | ix |
| ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSITIONS OF LAW | 1 |
| I. The proper functioning of the Ohio Fair Plan is germane to the client population served by Amici..... | 1 |
| A. The Ohio Fair Plan exists to fill the gap in insurance coverage for urban Ohioans and, in particular, racial minorities..... | 1 |
| B. A properly functioning Ohio Fair Plan helps create financial and housing security for Amici’s client population..... | 3 |
| II. Issues of discrimination still permeate the private insurance market..... | 7 |
| A. Despite <i>de jure</i> racial discrimination in the administration of home mortgages ending decades ago, the effects of that racial discrimination linger in the private insurance industry..... | 8 |
| B. Federal and state public policy align to support these disclosures..... | 10 |
| C. Disclosure of the requested records is pertinent to addressing the issue of discrimination..... | 11 |
| III. Disclosure of the records The Fair Housing Center seeks from the Ohio Fair Plan would benefit all Ohioans and, in particular, people of color in Ohio’s urban areas..... | 14 |
| A. The purpose of the Public Records Act is to submit the decision-making of state institutions to public scrutiny and hold state decision-makers accountable for their actions..... | 15 |
| B. The general population has an interest in the disclosure of the information The Fair Housing Center is seeking from the Ohio Fair Plan because this information would illuminate whether the Ohio Fair Plan is fulfilling its statutory purpose..... | 16 |

| | |
|--|----|
| C. Disclosure of the information that The Fair Housing Center is seeking from the Ohio Fair Plan may be the only manner in which people of color living in Ohio urban areas can discover if discrimination is occurring in the provision of homeowners' insurance to them..... | 17 |
| CONCLUSION | 21 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Bd. of Edn. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 854, 102 S.Ct. 2799, 73 L.Ed.2d 435 (1982)..... | 13 |
| <i>Conference of Fed. S & L Assns. v. Stein</i> , 604 F.2d 1256 (9th Cir.1979)..... | 8 |
| <i>Dayton Newspapers, Inc. v. City of Dayton</i> , 45 Ohio St.2d 107, 341 N.E.2d 576 (1976)..... | 12 |
| <i>Dunn v. Midwestern Indemnity Mid-American Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , 472 F.Supp. 1106 (S.D.Ohio 1979)..... | 6, 7, 19 |
| <i>Houchins v. KQED-TV, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1, 98 S.Ct. 2588, 57 L.Ed.2d 553 (1978)..... | 13 |
| <i>Kish v. City of Akron</i> , 109 Ohio St.3d 162, 2006-Ohio-1244, 846 N.E.2d 811..... | 16-17 |
| <i>Lumpkin v. Farmers Group, Inc.</i> , W.D.Tenn. No. 05-2868 Ma/V, 2007 WL 6996584 (Apr. 26, 2007)..... | 17-18 |
| <i>McDiarmid v. Economy Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 604 F.Supp. 105 (S.D.Ohio 1984)..... | 8 |
| <i>N.A.A.C.P. v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> 978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir.1992)..... | 4 |
| <i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. v. Cisneros</i> , 52 F.3d 1351 (6th Cir.1995)..... | 8, 7-18 |
| <i>Nevels v. W. World Ins. Co.</i> , 359 F.Supp.2d 1110 (W.D.Wash.2004)..... | 7 |
| <i>State ex rel. Dann v. Taft</i> , 109 Ohio St.3d 364, 2006-Ohio-1825, 848 N.E.2d 472..... | 13 |
| <i>State ex rel. Dispatch Printing Co. v. Johnson</i> , 106 Ohio St.3d 160, 2005-Ohio-4384, 833 N.E.2d 274..... | 11 |
| <i>State ex rel. Glasgow v. Jones</i> , 119 Ohio St.3d 391, 2008-Ohio-4788, 894 N.E.2d 686..... | 13, 15 |

| | |
|---|-------------|
| <i>State ex rel. Schiffbauer v. Banaszak</i> , 142 Ohio St.3d 535, 2015-Ohio-1854, 33 N.E.3d 52..... | 15 |
| <i>State ex rel. Strothers v. Wertheim</i> , 80 Ohio St.3d 155, 684 N.E.2d 1239 (1997)..... | 15 |
| <i>State ex rel. Thomas v. Ohio State Univ.</i> , 71 Ohio St.3d 245, 643 N.E.2d 126 (1994)..... | 13 |
| <i>State ex rel. Toledo Blade Co. v. Univ. of Toledo Found.</i> , 65 Ohio St.3d 258, 602 N.E.2d 1159 (1992)..... | 16 |
| <i>State ex rel. WHIO-TV-7 v. Lowe</i> , 77 Ohio St.3d 350, 673 N.E.2d 1360 (1997)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Mass. Indus. Fin. Agency</i> , 910 F.Supp. 21 (D.Mass.1996)..... | 6-7 |
| <i>White v. Clinton Cty. Bd. of Commrs.</i> , 76 Ohio St.3d 416, 667 N.E.2d 1223 (1996)..... | 15, 17 |
| Statutes & Other Legislative Enactments | Page |
| 12 U.S.C. 1749bbb-3..... | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. 3601, et seq..... | 8 |
| R.C. 149.011(A)..... | 11, 12 |
| R.C. 149.43(A)(1)..... | 11 |
| R.C. 3929.41..... | 7 |
| R.C. 3929.41(A)..... | 17 |
| R.C. 3929.43..... | 3 |
| R.C. 3929.43(A)..... | 7, 10, 11 |
| Other Authorities | Page |
| 81 Fed.Reg. 69012-02..... | 8 |
| Badain, <i>Insurance Redlining and the Future of the Urban Core</i> , 16 Colum.J.L. & Soc.Probs. 1 (1980)..... | 9 |
| Byrne, <i>Application of Title VIII to Insurance Redlining</i> , 75 Nw.U.L.Rev. 472 (1980)..... | 9 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| Dwyer, <i>Fair Plans: History, Holtzman and the Arson-for-Profit Hazard</i> , 7 Fordham Urb.L.J. 617 (1978)..... | 1, 7-8, 18 |
| Executive Order 11365, 32 Fed.Reg. 11111 (1967)..... | 1-2 |
| Flitter, <i>Black Homeowners Struggle to Get Insurers to Pay Claims</i> (Dec. 29, 2020)..... | 18 |
| Gilmore, <i>Insurance Redlining & The Fair Housing Act: The Lost Opportunity of Mackey v. Nationwide Insurance Companies</i> , 34 Cath.U.L.Rev. 563 (1985)..... | passim |
| Herbert, McCue, and Sanchez-Moyano, <i>Is Homeownership Still an Effective Means of Building Wealth for Low-Income and Minority Households? (Was It Ever?)</i> , Harvard University, Joint Center for Housing Studies (September 2013)..... | 5 |
| Jorda, Schularick, and Taylor, <i>Betting the House</i> , Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco, June 2014..... | 12 |
| Kaersvang, <i>The Fair Housing Act and Disparate Impact in Homeowners’ Insurance</i> , 104 Mich.L.Rev. 1993 (2006)..... | 6, 7 |
| National Fair Housing Alliance, <i>2021 Fair Housing Trends Report</i> | 9 |
| Ohio Housing Financing Agency, <i>Ohio Housing Needs Assessment</i> (2020)..... | 20 |
| Ohio Housing Finance Agency, <i>These Five Charts Show the True Struggle for Black Homeownership</i> , (Aug. 25, 2020)..... | 4-5 |
| <i>Presidential Statement on Signing the Freedom of Information Act</i> , 2 Pub.Papers 316 (July 4, 1966)..... | 13 |
| Report of the National Advisory Commission on Civil Disorders (1968)..... | 2, 6, 20 |
| Squires & Kubrin, <i>Racial Profiling, Insurance Style</i> , 24 J. of Ins.Reg. 4 (Summer 2006)..... | 9 |
| U.S. Department of Housing of Urban Development, <i>Insurance Crisis in Urban America</i> (1978)..... | 19 |
| Welsh, <i>Property Insurance for Ohio’s Urban Areas</i> , 4 Akron L.Rev. 27 (1973)..... | 1, 2, 3 |
| Yass, <i>Homeowner’s Insurance and Credit Score: A Critical Race Theory Perspective</i> , 27 Conn.Insu.L.J. 286 (2021)..... | 12 |
